

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3936
TO BE ANSWERED ON  06.04.2017


MULTIPLICITY OF NORMS AND PARAMETERS FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES


3936  SHRI V VIJAYASAI REDDY :


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) the details of schemes on skill development being implemented by different
Ministries;

(b) whether it is a fact that multiplicity of norms and parameters has lead to difficulty in implementation of schemes;

(c) whether Government has taken any measures to rationalise the multiple schemes on skill development;

(d)      if so, the details thereof; and

(e)      if not, the reasons therefor ?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF

SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY)


(a)   The details of skill development Programmes/Schemes being implemented by
different Ministries/Departments are given in the Annexure.

(b) to (e) In order to bring about uniformity and standardisation in the implementation of Skill Development Programmes/Schemes by different central Ministries / Departments, the Government has notified Common Norms for Skill Development. The Norms include funding/cost norms, third party certification, standard for inputs/outputs and assessment costs across various skill development schemes.


Under Common Norms, all training programmes funded under any scheme of Government of India need to ensure certain input standards like standard training infrastructure, suitable qualification or experience of trainers, industry relevant content conforming to the requirement of NSQF and Aadhar linked enrolment.


ANNEXURE
Details of Schemes for Skill Development of various Ministries/Departments


Sl.
No.

Name of Ministries /
Department

Name of the Scheme

1. M/o Skill Development and
Entrepreneurship

Pradhan Mantri Kaushal VikasYojana (PMKVY)
Apprenticeship Training Scheme (ATS)
Craftsmen Training Scheme
Craftsmen Instructor Training Scheme
Skill Development Initiative Scheme (SDIS)

2. M/o Rural Development Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen KaushalyaYojana (DDU-GKY)
Rural Self-Employment Training Institutes (RSETIS)

3. M/o Housing and Urban
Poverty Alleviation

National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM)

4. M/o Textiles Integrated Skill Development Scheme (ISDS)
5. M/o Agriculture and Farmers

Welfare
National Food Security Mission – Farmers Field School Agri-Clinic and Agri-Business Centres Scheme Extension Reforms - Farm School
Krishi Vigyan Kendras (KVKS)
Skill training to Agri-graduates
Promotion of farmer to farmer extension

6. M/o Micro, Small and Medium
Enterprises

Entrepreneurship Development Programmes (EDPS)
Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programmes (ESDPS)
Management Development Programmes (MDPS)
Assistance to Training Institutions Scheme (ATI SCHEME)
Skill Upgradation and Quality Improvement and Mahila Coir Yojana (MCY)
Tool Rooms
Central Manufacturing Technology Institute (CMTI)

7. M/o Tourism and Culture Scheme of Capacity Building for Service Provides Hunar se Rozgartak Initiative

8. M/o Human Resource
Development

Vocationalization of School Education
Scheme of Community Development through Polytechnics National Institute of Open Schooling Distance Vocational Education Programmes (Practical Learning through Accredited Vocational Institutes (AVI)
National Apprenticeship Training (NAT) Scheme
Jan Shikshan Sansthan

9. M/o Electronics and
Information Technology
(MeitY)

Scheme for Financial Assistance to States for Skill Development in Electronic System Design and Manufacturing (ESDM) Sector
Skill Development in ESDM for Digital India

10. M/o Tribal Affairs Vocational Training for Tribal Youth
11. M/o of Women and Child

Development
Support to Training and Employment Programme for Women (STEP)

12. M/o Commerce and Industry Indian Leather Development Programme
13. M/o Development of North

Eastern Region (DoNER)
Capacity Building and Technical Assistance

14. M/o Home Affairs UDAAN
15. M/o Minority Affairs Seekho aur Kamao

Nai Roshini (The Scheme for Leadership Development of Minority Women)
16. M/o Social Justice and

Empowerment
Financial Assistance for Skill Training of persons with Disabilities Special Central Assistance (SCA) to Scheduled Castes Sub Plan (SCSP)
National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation (NSFDC)
National Safai karamcharis Finance and Development Corporation (NSKFDC)
National Backward Class Finance and Development Corporation (NBCFDC)

17. M/o Food Processing
Industries (MFPI)

Skill Development Programmes under NIFTEM and IICPT

18. D/o Chemicals and
Petrochemicals (DCPC)

Central Institute of Plastics Engineering and Technology (CIPET)

19. D/o Industrial Promotion and
Policy (DIPP)

Indian Leather Development Program (implemented by Footwear Design and Development Institute)

20. D/o Youth Affairs (DYAS) Skill up gradation Training Programme (SUTP) implemented by Nehru Yuva
Kendras Sangathan
Skill Development Training Programme under NCVT Scheme
Skill Development training for Nation Service Scheme volunteers
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